

Case No. 17-7003

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ALABAMA-QUASSARTE TRIBAL TOWN,  
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity  
as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior; JAMES CASON,  
in his official capacity as Associate Deputy Secretary of the Interior;  
STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,  
Defendants -Appellees,

---

*On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma  
Case No. 6:06-CV-00558-RAW (Hon. Ronald A. White)*

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE  
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION**

---

Respectfully submitted,

GALEN L. BRITTINGHAM  
KEITH B. BARTSCH

*Attorneys*

ATKINSON, HASKINS, NELLIS,  
BRITTINGHAM, GLADD & FIASCO,  
525 South Main Street, Suite 1500  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103-4524

Telephone: (918) 582-8877

Facsimile: (918) 585-8096

Email: [gbrittingham@ahn-law.com](mailto:gbrittingham@ahn-law.com)  
[kbartsch@ahn-law.com](mailto:kbartsch@ahn-law.com)

Oral Argument not requested.

November 27, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY. ....	viii
PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A.    The Creek Nation and Tribal Towns. ....	2
B.    Organization of AQTT and acquisition of Wetumka lands....	2
II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
A.    Administrative request for relief. ....	5
B.    Complaint and district court.....	5
C.    Proceedings before the Board on Remand.....	7
D.    Amended complaint and litigation after remand. ....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF AQTT’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AGAINST THE NATION SHOULD	

BE AFFIRMED. . . . .	12
A. The Nation is entitled to assert sovereign immunity. . . . .	12
B. The Nation has not waived its sovereign immunity to suit. . . . .	16
1. No entry of appearance or request for affirmative relief was made. . . . .	16
2. Participation in the administrative proceedings is not an express and unequivocal waiver of sovereign immunity . . . . .	17
C. The Nation is an indispensable party that cannot be joined because of its sovereign immunity. . . . .	19
1. The Nation did not transfer title to the Wetumka Project by way of the 1980 Tribal Resolution. . . . .	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING AQTT’S CLAIMS REGARDING THE WETUMKA PROJECT ARE TIME BARRED SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. . . . .	26
A. AQTT’s claims are barred by the district court’s prior orders. . . . .	26
1. AQTT’s claims regarding the Wetumka Project accrued when those lands were purchased for its benefit and placed in trust for the Nation . . . . .	27
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT. . . . .	30
CONCLUSION. . . . .	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	31
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION . . . . .	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . .	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016). . . . .	18,19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 5 Pet. 1, 8 L.Ed. 25 (1831). . . . .	1,9, 12
<i>Cheyenne–Arapaho Tribes v. Beard</i> , 554 F. Supp. 1 (W.D. Okla. 1980). . . . .	15
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . .	20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999). . . . .	20
<i>Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389 (6th Cir. 1975). . . . .	28
<i>E.F.W. v. St. Stephen’s Indian High Sch.</i> , 264 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2001). . . . .	15
<i>Enter. Mgt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989). . . . .	21
<i>First Bank &amp; Trust v. Maynahonah</i> , 2013 OK CIV APP 101, 313 P.3d 1044. . . . .	19
<i>Fletcher v. United States</i> , 116 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir.1997). . . . .	14
<i>Harjo v. Andrus</i> , 851 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978). . . . .	2

<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995). . . . .	8, 14
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	29
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998). . . . .	12, 18
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014). . . . .	12, 13
<i>Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation</i> , 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007). . . . .	14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) . . . . .	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009). . . . .	14
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	8
<i>Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 18 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18,19
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978). . . . .	1,9, 12, 18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001). . . . .	14
<i>Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham</i> , 762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	2

*United Klans of Am. v. McGovern*,  
621 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1980) ) ..... 28

*United States v. Testan*,  
424 U.S. 392 (1976) ..... 18

*Ute Distrib. Corp. v. Sec’y of the Interior*,  
584 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2009). ..... 8

*Wichita & Affiliated Tribes v. Hodel*,  
788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ..... 21

**STATUTES**

Indian Reorganization Act of 1934

25 U.S.C. § 5118..... 3

Oklahoma Indian Welfare Act

25 U.S.C. § 503..... 15

25 U.S.C. § 5201..... 4

25 U.S.C. § 5203..... 3

Muscogee Creek Nation Code Annotated

30 M(C)NCA §1-102 (2007). ..... 28

30 M(C)NCA §1-103 (2007). ..... 28

30 M(C)NCA §1-104 (2007). ..... 28

30 M(C)NCA §1-105 (2007). ..... 28

30 M(C)NCA §1-106 (2007). ..... 28

30 M(C)NCA §1-107 (2007). ..... 28

30 M(C)NCA §1-108 (2007).	28
30 M(C)NCA §1-109 (2007).	28
30 M(C)NCA §1-110 (2007).	28
30 M(C)NCA §1-111 (2007).	28
30 M(C)NCA §1-112 (2007).	28
30 M(C)NCA §1-113 (2007).	28
30 M(C)NCA §1-114 (2007).	28
33 M(C)NCA §1-101(a) (2007)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1362.	1
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) .	1
<b>RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).	1
Fed. R. App. P. 19.	6
43 C.F.R. 4.313(a) .	17
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 74-2408, at 3(1936).	3
S. Rep. No. 74-1232 at 6 (1935).	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black's Law Dictionary* (10th ed. 2014)..... 17, 24
